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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1186

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9TH FEBRUARY, 2018

GOVERNMENT AND PRIVATE MEDICAL COLLEGES

1186. SHRIMATI JAYSHREEBEN PATEL:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Government and private medical colleges in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether there is shortage of professors/faculty members in various medical colleges and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard;

(c) the number of new AIIMS opened in the country during the last three years; and

(d) the number of pending proposals for new medical colleges, State/ UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a):        Details are given in Annexure-I

(b):     The Government does not centrally maintain data of professors/faculty members in
medical colleges.

Permission for starting of a medical college/yearly renewal permission/recognition of degree is granted by the Central Government on the recommendation made by the Medical
Council of India (MCI) after assessment of facilities available as per regulations prescribing minimum requirements in terms of infrastructure ,faculty and clinical material. The medical colleges which fail to meet the required standards are not given permission/renewal permission/recognition.

However, to augment availability of qualified faculty, the Central Government/MCI have taken various steps which include revising teacher-students ratio, increasing of age limit for appointment/extension/re-appointment against the posts of teacher/Dean/Principal/Director in Medical Colleges, granting equated teaching designations to specialist Doctors and recognizing DNB as well as foreign qualifications for appointment to various faculty posts in Medical
Colleges

(c):     No new AIIMS is opened in the country during last three years.

(d):     Details are given in Annexure-II.

…………………


Annexure-I

Sl.
No.

State Government
Colleges

Private
Colleges1 Andhra Pradesh 12 192 A & N Islands 1 03 Assam 6 04 Bihar 9 45 Chandigarh 1 06 Chhattisgarh 6 37 Delhi 6 28 Goa 1 09 Gujarat 17 710 Haryana 5 611 Himachal Pradesh 5 112 Jammu & Kashmir 3 113 Jharkhand 3 014 Karnataka 18 3915 Kerala 10 2416 Madhya Pradesh 6 1217 Maharashtra 22 2818 Manipur 2 019 Meghalaya 1 020 Orissa 5 421 Pondicherry 1 722 Punjab 3 723 Rajasthan 8 824 Sikkim 0 125 Tamil Nadu 25 2426 Telangana 7 1827 Tripura 2 028 Uttar Pradesh 17 3029 Uttarakhand 3 330 West Bengal 14 431 AIIMS, New Delhi 7 032 JIPMER,Puducherry 1 0

Total 227 252


ANNEXURE-II

Details of proposals for new Medical College received for the year 2018-19Sl State/UT No. of Received proposals1 Andhra Pradesh 02 Assam 13 Bihar 44 Chhattisgarh 15 Delhi 06 Gujarat 77 Himachal Pradesh 18 Haryana 49 J & K 010 Jharkhand 511 Karnataka 812 Kerala 313 Madhya Pradesh 814 Maharashtra 515 Orissa 216 Punjab 017 Rajasthan 918 Tamil Nadu 519 Uttar Pradesh 1120 Uttarakhand 121 West Bengal 322 Sikkim 023 Meghalaya 024 Nagaland 025 Arunachal Pradesh 126 Mizoram 127 Tripura 028 Pondicherry 029 Telangana 530 Andaman & Nicobar 0
Total 85

